In the previous year until the point of the refinancing, the Group was exposed to floating interest rates. There were a number of
interest rate swaps in place to fix the exposure the Group had to fluctuations in interest rates.

After the refinancing, the Group has a relatively low interest rate risk as the majority of the Group’s borrowings are at fixed interest
rates. The term loan (principal of £400 million maturing in 2022) is the only instrument that has a floating interest rate of LIBOR +
1.5%. The Group has assessed that this is a tolerable level of interest rate risk.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivatives and non-derivative
instruments at the balance sheet date. The impact of a hypothetical increase/decrease in interest rates with all other variables
constant, would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit by the amounts shown in the following table:

 50 bps increase 50 bps decrease

Gains/(losses) in consolidated
income statement

£‘000

Gains/(losses)
included in equity

£‘000

Gains/(losses) in consolidated
income statement

£‘000

Gains/(losses)
included in equity

£‘000

2019 (872) - 947 -

2018 (2,445) - 2,062 -

   70   |  Annington Limited Annual Report & Accounts 2019 Annington Limited Annual Report & Accounts 2019   |  71   70   |  Annington Limited Annual Report & Accounts 2019 Annington Limited Annual Report & Accounts 2019   |  71

2019
Total

£’000
Less than one year

 £’000
One to five years

£’000
More than five years

 £’000

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 37,310 37,310 - -

Loans and borrowings 4,842,892 101,444 791,239 3,950,209

Finance lease liabilities 265 128 137 -

Total non-derivative financial liabilities 4,880,467 138,882 791,376 3,950,209

Derivative financial instruments

Cross currency swap 37,989 6,013 24,053 7,923

Total financial liabilities 4,918,456 144,895 815,429 3,958,132

2018
Total

£’000
Less than one year

 £’000
One to five years

£’000
More than five years

 £’000

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 32,649 32,447 202 -

Loans and borrowings 4,922,351 102,656 804,550 4,015,145

Total non-derivative financial liabilities 4,955,000 135,103 804,752 4,015,145

Derivative financial instruments

Cross currency swap 25,176 4,644 18,576 1,956

Total financial liabilities 4,980,176 139,747 823,328 4,017,101

Fair values

The fair values of the Group’s borrowings, cross currency swap and offsetting swaps are determined by a Level 2 valuation
technique.

2019
Par value of debt

£’000
Balance sheet value

£’000
Fair value

£’000

Level 2
Non-derivative financial liabilities

Unsecured bonds 3,001,260 2,974,173 3,029,517

Unsecured term loan 400,000 396,904 400,000

 3,401,260 3,371,077 3,429,517

Derivative financial liability

Cross currency swap - 4,647 4,647

 3,401,260 3,375,724 3,434,164

2018
Par value of debt

£’000
Balance sheet value

£’000
Fair value

£’000

Level 2
Non-derivative financial liabilities

Unsecured bonds 3,001,260 2,981,489 3,020,152

Unsecured term loan 400,000 396,010 400,000

 3,401,260 3,377,499 3,420,152

Derivative financial asset

Cross currency swap - (3,599) (3,599)

 3,401,260 3,373,900 3,416,553

Financial statements  |  Notes to the financial statements Notes to the financial statements

Liquidity risk and financial maturity analysis

In respect of the net non-derivative financial liabilities, the
table below has been drawn up based on the undiscounted
cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on
which the Group can be required to pay or receive monies. The
table includes both interest and principal cash flows. In respect
of derivative financial instruments, the fair values have been
calculated using appropriate market discount rates to arrive
at the future cash flows.